At

UNITED A

NATIONS

QGeneral Assembly

Distr,
GENERAL

A/C.5/42/40/Ad4. 26
23 Novemher 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH
L+ ‘- - ‘' ]
Forty-second session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 114
PROGRAMMF. BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1986-1987

Programme budget performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1986-1987

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 26, Legal activities

87-30870 3302a (E) Joan




A/C.5/42/40/AA4d.26

English
Page 2
Table 26,1
(Thousands of US dollars)
I |
1. Regular budget | I
| f
| I I
I Lt imated additional requirements I I
I I I | Decisions| | I |
Revised | i | | of | | | Projected |
appropri-| | | | policy- | | lexpenditurel
ation | IRates of | Economy | making | Other | |performancel
1986-1987 |1Inflationlexchangel measures | organs | changes | Total | 1986-1987
|
lé 282.1 (2.4) 201.9 (2 303.9) - (469,6) (2 574.0) 13 708.1

2. Extrabudgetary resources

|

|

I

|

|

I

I

I

|

I

I

I I
| |
| |
[ |
| I
| Previously | |
| estimated | |
| expenditures| |
| 1986-1987 | Source of funds

| |
| (a) Services in support of: I
| f
I 1 018.7 (1) United Nations organizations 879.7 |
I 183.6 (il) Extrabudgetary activities 169, 2

! I
| I
| 1 202.3 Total (a) 1 048,9 |
| [
| - (b) Substantive activities - |
[ I
[ - Total (b) - I
| I
I (c) Operational projects - |
| I
! - Total (¢) - |
| I
| [
| 1 202.3 Total (a), (b) and (¢) 1 048.9 |
I |
| |
I 17 484.4 Total 1 and 2 14 757,0 |
| [

/..0




A/C.S5/h2/h0/Ad4,26

Enrlish
Pape 3

LErT T (L°T1E) (9-2¢) - (0°€L2) - (1°9) vossy 2 JuCIERURH pUP
uoT3INVILG
2ATINDIXT  °T

is1Te3IV
Teba1 jo 321330

/...

L°91 (8°L9) (8°LS) - - - - 13 1 2 g Tejal
L°91 (8°Ls) (8°LS) - - - - 1% 72 S3aduUaIaJuod pue
sbuyssa yetolds
6°SLT T (L €z {(8°L1) - {T°s81) i 8L 9°66Z ¢ v Te301
2°TssS 6°8¢ 0°»01 - (1°90) - 0°1 €°£TS IPTIVIBINIG ST
pue ‘Teunqgril
IATIRIISTUTUPY
SUOTIEUN Pa3TUN °¢
[Ag Y X4 (8°6¢£) (¢-0¢) - (¢°62) L°61 r°o 0°E1€ Au] 3pRiL
TeUOYIRUIIJUL
UO UOTSSTUOD
SuoTeR pa3jtun
S°0sE 1 (8-Z11) {1°16) - {(g°6L} L°1S r°9 €9 1 UOTSSTUNO) AR]
TeuUoTIRUIdJUL T
ssuebio
butyem-Ad>T104
i £86T-986T | Te30Z | sabueyd |suebi0 buiyew| S3aanseaw | IbUBYOXD [UOTIRTIUI] ZB6T-986T1I SaumeIbol1d
jasuewzojziad) [ 13430 } -A>5110d 30 |} Amouoo3z | Jo sa3zey |} | suoly} |}
| @In3TpUadxd| ] ] suotrstoaqg | § i {~etradoadde|
| pe3oalozd | | 1 | i | } pIsTAN |
}

I ) S3uU3WRITnbal TeuoIIIppe pPajeuWIISI i i

(sieyrop sp 3O Spuesnoyl)

sumre1bold Aq S33PEIISO PISTAI1 JO UOTINQTIISTP 339bpnq ze{nbay

2792 91qes




A/C.5/42/40/Ad4.26

Fnglish
Page b

1°80<¢ €1 (9°69%) 6°10¢ (92} 17282 91 J pue g ‘v 1e30l
S°sISs 11 (6-vsg) S 0ti1 (z°01) 0°806 €T O 1RP30L
r°1t6 1 (L~zen - (9°2) P IST 2 UOTSTAIQ
Tebo] teaauan -9
8°ErL 1 (€°L9Y) - {1°¢) S°99y ¢ UOTISTATd
UOTIBDIITPOD °S
L3 $ 4 - - s°Z 0°6¥2 AP TeuoTjRUI3U]
3O uor)y
-e1292ddy 19pIM
pue voIIeuTEISSIq
*Apm3ys ‘butrgoeay
3Y3 UT IDUPISTSSY
30 smme1b6014
SUOTIJIeN PI3Tun ¥
T°TEL € 8°T10¥ - L°Z1 6°€E8S ¥ sat3eaiy jo
uor3ed1Iqnd pue
uoTe13STHo1 pue
1e19u99-£10391095
943 3JO suor)
-oun3j L1o031sodaq °¢
0°PeL T (z°eL1m) S°0tl (9°€¢1) 8°T00 ¢ youeldg ae] apeil
feuoTjeulIajul ¢
| L86T-986T | sabueyd |Sueblo bulyew| SJIiICSeawm | IDULYIXI JuoTIeTIUIl L86T-986T) soume1boid
jaouemzo3z3ad]) 33430 )} -&o1tt0d jO } 20 sajey | | swotl |
| 2103 T1puadxa| SuoTSTI9q i ] j-eradoadde|
| pa3daloag | i I | p9sTASW |

Sjuawe1Inbal [PuOIJIppe pIjewTriIsly | |

(panuTjuod) Z°9Z ITqel



Table 26.3

Reqular budget: distributica of estimated additional requirements

by programme anc by main object of expenditure

{Thcasands of US dollars}

Prograsmses

Salaries ! 1 |supplies,
! i Imaterials,
I Other | General |furniture

jcontractual| operating | and
Printing | services | expenses jequipent

Travel

Other

A.

Policy-making
organs:

1. International
Lav Commission

2., United HNations
Commission on
International
Trade Law

3. United Nations
Administrative
Tribunal and
its secretaria

Total A

Special meetings
and conf«rences

Total &

Office of Legal
Affairs:

1. Executive

Direction
and Manage®ent

- (62.5) 2.9 (53.2)

- (36.5) (3.3} - - -

t (21.8) 71.2 (20.5) - - -

(112.8)

(39.8)

28.9

(21.8) (27.8) (20.9) (53.2)

(123.7)

5.7 (15.9) (47.6) - - -

(57.8)

5.7 (15.9) (47.6) - - -

{57.8)

(188.5) (3.0) (138.6) - 23.1 (4.7)

(311.7)

¢ aded
yn T tauy

ge'eev/on/en/ - o/v



(0°wes 7)) s-2

r4
.
{~

1°€C (2 e9) (9°€€6) {(1°9v9) (8°5SS 1) D pue g ‘Y 1830}

(s-26€ 2) s°2 I°L j 3 X4 (1°598) (r-o2) (L°6ES T) J 1820L%

{0°0#2) - - - - - (9°¢) (9-9t2) uoTSTAIQ
Teba1 [eiIzU3ID 9

(y-1L (6°1T) (¥°6£9) UOTSTAIQ
uoTIEDTIFIPOD °S

tLezze) - - -

Lt 4 s°Z - - - - - - AY] [FUOTIVUIIJIUL
30 uorIRTI91ddy
13PN puR uoYIVU
-Twassya ‘Apnis
‘6UTgORIL I3
Uy 3oUVISTSSY
30 swmeifoid
SUOTION PIITUQ Y

{8°Zs8) - - - {(1°9%9) - (Loe61) S3TIWdIY jJO
uorjedrrqed pue
wo1IRIISTHII
pue [PI3UID)
-£39331098 a3}
JO suotT3ounjy
Z103ysodag “¢

(8°L92) - 8 11 - - - (e (VAT R4 qurag
ap] apeig
TeUOTIVUIIIUL °Z

33430 | Juomdinba] SosuadXo | SIOTAIa5 | LuTJuTid | 19ARiL | S3500 Soume1boid
| pue | Burjezado |{en3deriuco| |
| am3tuim3| t(essudd | 13430 |
| ‘sTRTI3em| i I
{ ‘sarrddng| | {

A/C.5/k2/40/A44. 26

Fnglish
Page 6

(penuTluod) €£°9Z IIqeL




A/C.5/42/40/A44.26
English
Page 7

I. POLICY-MAKING ORGANS

A, Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $21,800)

26,1 Reduced requirements under this heading relate to the secretarjiat of the
Administrative Tribunal and are attributable to the fact that the post of Executive
Secrecary was encumbered at a lower level, resulting in savings for the first half
of the biennium under established posts ($11,100); to lower entitlements than
standard under common staff costs ($9,000); and to economy measures in respect of
general temporary assistance ($1,700),.

B. Travel (Decrease: $27,800)

26,2 This decrease represents the effect of lass-than-full participation by
members in the sessions of the International Law Commission and shortening of the
thirty-eighth session to 10 weeks and the thirty-ninth session to 11 weeks in
implementation of economy measures (decrease: $62,500); and a decrease under the
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) ($36,500)
reflerting, inter aiia, a shorter-than-anticipated period of attendance by the
Chairman at the General Assembly session, a reduction of the number of working
group meetings from 6 to 4, and a shortening of the nineteenth session of UNCITRAL
by one week in line with the economy measures of the Secretary-General. These
savings were offset by additional requirements ($71,200) for the United Nations
Administrative Tribunal due to the extension of the twenty-seventh session (1986)
of the Tribunal by two weeks and the twenty-ninth and thirtieth sessions (1987) by
one week each. 1In 1986 the Tribunal also held an extraordinary one-week session in
London.

C. External printing (Decrease: $20,900)

26,3 Decreased requirements of $20,900 relate to deferment of the reprinting of
volumes III and IV of the Judgements of the Administrative Tribunal (320,500), in
line with the economy measures; and to reduced requirements for UNCITRAL ($3,300).
This amount is partially offset by an increase of $2,900 for the publications of
the International Law Commission., This item forms part of the account which is
administered globally by the Publications Board.

D. Honoraria (Decrease: $53,200)
26.4 Less-than~full participation by members of the International Law Commission

in the sessions of that organ and its shortened sessions during the biennium as a
result of economy measures account for the unexpended bhalance of $53,200,

/l..




A/C.5/42/40/A44. 26
English
Page 8
II. SPECIAL MEETINGS AND CONFERENCES

A. Salaries and common staff costs and trcovel (Decrease: $10,200)

26.5 The requirements under thir heading are reduced by $10,200 due to savings
realized under travel and subsistence ($15,900), since only two representatives of
liberation movements attended the United Mations Conference on the Lisw of Treaties
between States and International Organizations and not three as originally
anticipated. These savings were partially of fset by requirements of $5,700 for the
payment of honoraria to the Special Rapporteur.

B, External printing (Decrease: $47,600)

26,6 In implementation of the economy ineasures the manuscript of the proceedings
of the above-mentioned Conference was not edited and submitted for external
printing, thereby resulting in the relinquishment of $47,600.

II1I. OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

A. Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,539,700)

26,7 The decrease under this heading is mainly attributable to lower requirements
under established posts ($958,700), temporary posts ($37,200) and common staff
coots ($470,800) because of higher-than-anticipated vacancy rates in the Office of
the Legal Counsel, the Treaty Section, the Codification Division, the General Legal
Division and the International Trade l.aw Branch, as a result of the recruitment
freeze. Savings were also realized under ad hoc expert groups ($25,700); general
temporary assistance ($3,900); overtime ($6,600); representation allowance
($5,200); and consultants ($31,600), due almost entirely to economy measures.

B. Travel (Decrease: $20,400)
26.€ The net decrease under this heading ($20,400) is due mainly to a reduction in

the travel programme initially foreseen by the Office of Legal Affairs as a result
of the economy measures.

C. External printing (Decrease: $665,100)

26.9 The decrease of $865,100 under t%.is heading includes, inter alia, savings
attributable to the deferral of the external printing of 60 volumes of the

Treaty Series out of the 160 volumes estimated in the programme budget for the
current biennium ($655,100); the Spanish edition of the Repertory of Practice,
Supplement No. 5, volume 1 ($19,000); volumes 22 and 23 of the United Nations
Legislative Series ($35,000); and the proceedings of the United Nations Conference
on Succession of States in respect of State Property, Archives and Debts
($138,600), all as part of the economy measures. The remaining $17,400 relates to

[




A/C.5/42/40/A44,26
English
Page 9

savings realized in respect of the French edition of Cumulative Index No. XVI of
the Treaty Series, which will not be submitiad in 1987. This item forms part of
the account which is administered globally by the Publications Board.

D. General operating expenses (Increase: $23,100)

26.10 The increase of $23,100 under general operating expenses relates basically
to increased costs in respect of maintenance of equipment (317,500) in the Office
of Legal Affairs and an increase in the requirements for long-distance telephone
calls ($6,400). Thege increased requirements are slightly offset by savings under
hospitality ($800) due to economy measures.

E. Supplies and materials, furniture and equipment
(Increase: $7,1C0)

26,11 Additional requirements under this heading relate to the purchase of
word-processing equipment in the International Trade L.aw Branch at Vienna
($11,800), partly offset by decreased requirements for the purchasu of
word-processing equipment ($4,700) in New York due to economy measures.

F. Grants and contributions (Increase: $2,500)

26.12 The additional requirements under this heading reflect an increase of $2,500
under the requirements for fellowthips administered under the United Nations
Pirogramme of Assistance in the Teaching, Study, Dissemination and Wider
Appreciation of Interna%.ional Law.




